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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, May 14, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is

as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —April 2019
3. Minutes
a. April 23, 2019 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 04280-05 $9.24 $21.87 $31.11
b. 07530-02 $27.21 $87.49 $114.70
cC. 00650-01 $131.16 $322.64 $453.80
d. 06570-05 $38.16 $98.43 $136.59
e. 20250-01 $43.38 $120.30 $163.68
$899.88

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1.

Second FY 2019-2020 Draft Budget Workshop

Recommendation:

1) Review and comment on proposed FY 2019-2020 Operating and Capital
Budgets

First Reading of Ordinance 91 and 92

Recommendation:

1) Perform first reading of Ordinance 91 and Ordinance 92, in title only & set
Public Hearing date on June 11, 2019 at 6 P.M.

Summary of Strategic Planning Workshop
Recommendation:

1) Review and confirm proposed District Mission Statement
2) Review and confirm Broad District Goals

3) Review and confirm Short-term District Goals

Agreement for Architectural Design Services

Recommendation:

1) Authorize General Manager to enter into agreement with Coastal Architects for
architectural design service, not to exceed $47,355

Transition to Monthly Billing Schedule
Recommendation:
1) Authorize General Manager to edit District’s billing period policies



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR
1. PHWA Agenda Review

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, May 9, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2019 through 04/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/6/2019 9:27 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/01/2019 5706 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer to Co... 350,000.00 1,012,163.45
04/03/2019 5707 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable M. Marcus bre... 25.00 1,012,138.45
04/03/2019 5708 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer to Co... 350,000.00 662,138.45
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 4/5 1,704.42  663,842.87
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/1 1,000.67  664,843.54
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 4/2 491694  669,760.48
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 4/1 850.91 670,611.39
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 4/3 1,903.07  672,514.46
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  dep 4/4 2,815.08 675,329.54
04/05/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/5 7,790.21 683,119.75
04/09/2019 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 3,645.54 679,474.21
04/09/2019 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 562.67 678,911.54
04/09/2019 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 958.97 677,952.57
04/09/2019 ACH Document Systems, I... 6 - Administrative Exp... 76.12 677,876.45
04/09/2019 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 235.70 677,640.75
04/09/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 7786 Cable 48.98 677,591.77
04/09/2019 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 805-985-1651 136.99 677,454.78
04/09/2019 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 212508 181.36 677,273.42
04/09/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 903979A 146.00 677,127.42
04/09/2019 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 427.86 676,699.56
04/09/2019 5709 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,611.79 675,087.77
04/09/2019 5710 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 80.44 675,007.33
04/09/2019 5711 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 140.00 674,867.33
04/09/2019 5712 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.96 674,766.37
04/09/2019 5713 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,423.79 670,342.58
04/09/2019 5714 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 670,117.58
04/09/2019 5715 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 3/23/19 t... 1,692.21 668,425.37
04/09/2019 5716 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 52,906.77 615,518.60
04/09/2019 5717 Secretary of State 2000 - Accounts Payable Statement of F... 6.00 615,512.60
04/09/2019 5718 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 900.00 614,612.60
04/09/2019 5719 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 40.17 614,572.43
04/09/2019 5720 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,162.92 613,409.51
04/09/2019 5721 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 11.55 613,397.96
04/09/2019 5723 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Repair Pump 3,361.74 610,036.22
04/09/2019 5724 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Interest ... X 610,036.22
04/09/2019 5725 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 609,171.22
04/09/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,174.12 585,997.10
04/10/2019  To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/10/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/10/2019  To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2019 through 04/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/6/2019 9:27 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/10/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/10/2019  To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/10/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/10/2019  To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/10/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 585,997.10
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/11 150.00  586,147.10
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/5 480.00 586,627.10
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 4/10 841.84  587,468.94
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/11 12,540.14  600,009.08
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/8 150.00  600,159.08
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 808.48 600,967.56
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/8 6,564.05 607,531.61
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/9 15,260.64  622,792.25
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/8 10,213.70  633,005.95
04/12/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/11 6,981.99 639,987.94
04/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/15 12,904.58 652,892.52
04/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/16 2,681.77 655,574.29
04/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 4/15 9,141.30  664,715.59
04/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 13,064.88 677,780.47
04/17/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... Internet 22498 677,555.49
04/17/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... XXXXX6591 361.76 677,193.73
04/17/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... xxxxxx6294 515.99 676,677.74
04/17/2019 ACH Frontier 2 - Sewer System Expe... xxxxxx0294 fi... 216.83 676,460.91
04/17/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 903737A 168.00 676,292.91
04/17/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 904304A 146.00 676,146.91
04/17/2019 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 19-04-2004 222.15 675,924.76
04/17/2019 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 480.50 675,444.26
04/17/2019 ACH Xerox Financial Serv... 6 - Administrative Exp... 1571763 260.91 675,183.35
04/19/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/18 11,052.25 686,235.60
04/19/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 16,220.13 702,455.73
04/19/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/18 157.77  702,613.50
04/19/2019 ACH CalPers -split- May Medical I... 10,224.31 692,389.19
04/19/2019 ACH CalPers -split- 3,169.42 689,219.77
04/19/2019 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Bentley 147.86 689,071.91
04/19/2019 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Pettibone 167.58 688,904.33
04/22/2019 5726 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable Interest Pymt f... 40,240.63 648,663.70
04/23/2019 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 167.50 648,496.20
04/23/2019 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 103152 285.00 648,211.20
04/23/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... x-xx-xx5-4804 204.82 648,006.38
04/23/2019 ACH SCE- Office -split- 235.31 647,771.07
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2019 through 04/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/6/2019 9:27 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/23/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 903736A 409.00 647,362.07
04/23/2019 5727 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable Pro rated earth... 761.62 646,600.45
04/23/2019 5728 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 858.00 645,742.45
04/23/2019 5729 Atkinson,Andelson, ... ~ 2000 - Accounts Payable Ethics and Har... 4,500.00 641,242.45
04/23/2019 5730 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 274.49 640,967.96
04/23/2019 5731 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 439,118.28 201,849.68
04/23/2019 5732 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 2/16/9 to ... 43,805.27 158,044.41
04/23/2019 5733 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,910.00 153,134.41
04/23/2019 5734 Leo Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Uniforms 915.87 152,218.54
04/23/2019 5735 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 4/6/19 to ... 1,680.95 150,537.59
04/23/2019 5736 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.00 150,332.59
04/23/2019 5737 Pitney Bowes Purcha... 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.98 150,292.61
04/23/2019 5738 Smartcover Systems 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.00 150,172.61
04/23/2019 5739 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 156.06 150,016.55
04/23/2019 5740 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 149,866.55
04/23/2019 5741 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,055.47 148,811.08
04/23/2019 5742 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 858.00 147,953.08
04/23/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,741.61 125,211.47
04/24/2019 5743 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,006.18 119,205.29
04/24/2019  To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/24/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 119,205.29
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/23 150.00 119,355.29
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/22 150.00 119,505.29
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 150.00 150.00 119,655.29
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 1,772.72 121,428.01
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 275.00 121,703.01
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/11 419.15 122,122.16
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 2,508.34 124,630.50
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 128.74 124,759.24
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 8,895.27 133,654.51
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/22 7,279.08 140,933.59
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/19 150.00 141,083.59
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/22 229.74 141,313.33
04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/22 582.66 141,895.99
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 5/6/2019 9:27 AM
Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2019 through 04/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

04/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT -split- Pymt from PH... 7,720.36 149,616.35

04/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/30 1,844.79 151,461.14

04/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/23 1,570.95 153,032.09

04/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/29 1,107.82 154,139.91

04/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/29 1,272.47 155,412.38
Page 4



MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, April 23, 2019
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Vice President Nast called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Director Marcus, Director
Bouchard, Director Debley, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, General Counsel, Robert Congelliere, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and Deputy
General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez.

President Brewer was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Bouchard
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes 0 -No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. Review of FY 2019-2020 Preliminary Budget

General Manager Alikhan used a PowerPoint presentation to explain key points
in the Preliminary Budget. General Manager Alikhan asked the Board if they had
questions or any input regarding the 2019-2020 Preliminary Budget. Board asked
questions and requested a small number of changes. Board agreed to have a
second workshop at the May 14, 2019 Board Meeting to go over the 2019-2020
Preliminary Budget with the requested modifications.

No Board Action

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where
compensation from the District for attendance was received

Director Nast said he attended VRSD meeting and there was discussion
regarding the trash agreement with the City of Oxnard and impacts on VRSD in
2027. Director Nast also said that VRSD is beginning the process of transitioning
paperless records retention.



Director Marcus and Director Bouchard said they attended the PHWA meeting. The
focus of that meeting was the United presentation regarding the iron and manganese
removal facility that will treat the wells that supply the Oxnard-Hueneme Pipeline which
is at 30% completion and should be 100% completed by October. Director Bouchard
also stated that General Manager Alikhan gave the allocation presentation regarding the
Fox Canyon GMA at the PHWA meeting.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Director Nast wanted to advise residents to keep a close eye on their household
pets since coyotes have been in the area.

Director Marcus said she was happy with the District leadership and proud of them.

Director Marcus asked about the work on Sunset Lane and Director Nast explained that
it was a Southern California Edison project where they were cleaning their vaults.

Director Marcus mention the 79 wells possibly polluting the Fox Canyon Aquifer and
asked if anyone knew how the vote regarding the moratorium went. Director Nast said
he was not sure how the vote went since it was taking place tonight at the Ventura
County Board of Supervisors meeting.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

General Counsel Congelliere said he was happy to be back in this position at the
District.

General Manager stated the Harbor Fisherman’s Wharf project meeting was last night.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:47 P.M.

Robert Nast, Vice President
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Regular Board Meeting, May 14, 2019

To: Board of Directors

From: Akbar Alikhan, General Manager

Subject: Second FY 2019 — 2020 Draft Budget Workshop
Item No. E-1

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Review and comment on proposed FY 2019 — 2020 Operating and Capital Budgets.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Current action has no financial impact. Requested changes will be
incorporated into final draft of Operating and Capital Budgets in preparation for Board approval
on June 11, 2019.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Attached for Board review is the second draft of the FY 2019 — 2020 Operating Budget and Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) Budget. Staff has incorporated feedback provided by the Board at
the first budget workshop during the April 24, 2019 Board Meeting.

Below is summary of the key changes incorporated into the second draft of the Budget.

e Updated regulatory agency name for water quality reporting activities (pages 5,7)

¢ Reduced Asset Replacement program expenditures with reduction to Backup Generator
replacement cost (Page 45)

e Allocated Smart Meter Project debt service to both Water and Sewer enterprises (page
60)

o Added Crane Truck (CI 503) to CIP schedule

o Added Water & Sewer Rate Study to CIP schedule for FY 2020 and FY 2021

Next Steps

The Board’s action on June 11, 2019 will be to approve planned expenditures for FY 2019 — 2020
only. While staff has identified costs for each project based on best available data, it is anticipated
that some project costs may be updated prior to final adoption on June 11, 2019.
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Date Event ‘

April 23, 2019 Board Budget Workshop
May 14, 2019 1t Reading of Rate Ordinance / Second Board Workshop
June 11, 2019 2" Reading of Rate Ordinance and Budget Adoption
July 1, 2019 Beginning of Fiscal Year
July 15, 2019 New Rates Effective

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Draft FY 2019 — 2020 Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budget. Full Budget
Document is available by request to Board Clerk or accessible by visiting
www.cibcsd.com/budget.
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CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Preliminary Draft 2

FY 2019 - 2020
Operating & Capital Budgets

MAY 2019
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Board of Directors:

Kristina Brewer, President
Robert Nast, Vice President
Marcia Marcus, Director
Jared Bouchard, Director
Sean Debley, Director

Budget Preparation Team:

Akbar Alikhan, General Manager
Pete Martinez, Deputy General Manager / Operations Manager
CJ Dillon, Office Manager
Erika Davis, Clerk of the Board
